

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Linda Gorton Mayor Kenneth Armstrong Commissioner

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton Urban County Council

Januar B. Weathers

FROM:	Chief Lawrence B. Weathers Lexington Police Department
CC:	Commissioner Kenneth Armstrong Department of Public Safety
DATE:	November 21, 2019
SUBJECT:	Axon Enterprise, Inc. – Justification for Sole Source Certification – Annual Maintenance on Body Worn Cameras

## Request

Authorization to establish Axon Enterprise, Inc. as a Sole Source Vendor for annual maintenance on body worn cameras.

## Why are you requesting?

This Sole Source Certification will allow for maintenance on all of the Department's Body Worn Cameras. As part of our initial purchase of Body Worn Cameras and accessories, we purchased cameras for 400 officers. This purchase was made with a five-year contract that included an annual maintenance payment of \$445,250. This purchase was authorized by Council and signed by the Mayor under resolution 270-2016 (attached). We made a sole source purchase of additional cameras for 124 officers to match our authorized strength in primary enforcement positions and deploy cameras to officers in additional units. As part of that purchase, there is an annual maintenance payment due of \$54,672 for each of the two years remaining in the five-year contract. We are requesting approval of a sole source contract with Axon Enterprises to pay the additional \$54,672 for FY20 and FY21. Funds will be budgeted in both years to cover the entire \$499,922. At the end of the five-year contract, we will negotiate a new contract that includes all of the cameras. The Lexington Police Department is requesting approval of the Sole Source Certification with Axon Enterprise, Inc.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? An additional \$54,672 for FY20 & FY21 to total \$499,922.

Are the funds budgeted? Yes - 1101-505502-5527-76102

File Number: 1320-19

Director/Commissioner: Lawr

Lawrence B. Weathers, Chief Lexington Police Department